interest income (nII) to changes in market spreads.

J.P. Morgan SE has established risk appetites for the above

CsRBB measures, and computes the metrics under a range of

internally defined scenarios on a periodic basis; the results

for Economic Value Sensitivity (CsR-evs) and Earnings-at-

Risk (CsR-EaR) for J.P. Morgan SE for different scenarios are

presented in the table above.

6.5.4. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk considers the risk of J.P. Morgan SE becoming

unable to meet its contractual and contingent financial obli-

gations as they arise or that it does not have the appropri-

ate amount, composition and tenor of funding to support its

assets and liabilities. The risk arises as a result of the business

activities undertaken by the entity, and is primarily driven by

secured funding outflows, intraday risk contingent outflows

related to derivatives, outflows from third party client deposits

and a drawdown of commitments.

The primary Liquidity Risk Strategy of J.P. Morgan SE is to

ensure that the entity has sufficient amount, adequate compo-

sition and tenor of funding to support its assets and liabilities,

its core businesses can operate in support of client needs

CSR-EVS CSR-EaR

€M

Scenario 2024 2023 2024 2023

Market spreads widening ( +100bp) –47 –43 –57 –70

Market spreads tightening ( –100bp) –1,011 –832 41 70

77ManageMent RepoRt

describes specific liquidity risk governance, reporting and

monitoring protocols. Further, it delineates roles and respon-

sibilities among the relevant committees, and outlines limit

and escalation procedures. The limits and indicators defined

under the framework are set with the purpose to ensure an

appropriate liquidity buffer such that unexpected reductions

in the liquidity surplus do not result in a breach of minimum

requirements (both regulatory and internal).

Liquidity Management

The J.P. Morgan SE Treasurer is responsible for liquidity man-

agement in J.P. Morgan SE. The primary objectives of effective